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Software Version: 23.06.1602 

ENDC_7A_n66A(Ant 0+5) for Other PA 

Transmitter Conducted Output Power and EIRP, (GT - LC)=-2.1dB 

NR Band SCS BandWidth Arfcn Freq(MHz) Modulation RB 
Conducted  

Power(dBm) 
EIRP(dBm) EIRP(W) 

66 15 5 342500 1712.5 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 24.10 22.00 0.1585 

66 15 5 342500 1712.5 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 24.09 21.99 0.1581 

66 15 5 342500 1712.5 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 22.99 20.89 0.1227 

66 15 5 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 24.02 21.92 0.1556 

66 15 5 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.92 21.82 0.1521 

66 15 5 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.06 20.96 0.1247 

66 15 5 355500 1777.5 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 23.72 21.62 0.1452 

66 15 5 355500 1777.5 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.69 21.59 0.1442 

66 15 5 355500 1777.5 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 22.89 20.79 0.1199 

66 15 10 343000 1715 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 24.22 22.12 0.1629 

66 15 10 343000 1715 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 24.09 21.99 0.1581 

66 15 10 343000 1715 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.22 21.12 0.1294 

66 15 10 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 23.98 21.88 0.1542 

66 15 10 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.89 21.79 0.1510 

66 15 10 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.12 21.02 0.1265 

66 15 10 355000 1775 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 23.74 21.64 0.1459 

66 15 10 355000 1775 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.73 21.63 0.1455 

66 15 10 355000 1775 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 22.81 20.71 0.1178 

66 15 15 343500 1717.5 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 24.24 22.14 0.1637 

66 15 15 343500 1717.5 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 24.18 22.08 0.1614 

66 15 15 343500 1717.5 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.03 20.93 0.1239 

66 15 15 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 24.07 21.97 0.1574 

66 15 15 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 24.05 21.95 0.1567 

66 15 15 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.00 20.90 0.1230 

66 15 15 354500 1772.5 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 23.83 21.73 0.1489 

66 15 15 354500 1772.5 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.75 21.65 0.1462 

66 15 15 354500 1772.5 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 22.91 20.81 0.1205 

66 15 20 344000 1720 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 24.19 22.09 0.1618 

66 15 20 344000 1720 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 24.11 22.01 0.1589 

66 15 20 344000 1720 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 22.98 20.88 0.1225 

66 15 20 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 24.05 21.95 0.1567 

66 15 20 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 24.02 21.92 0.1556 

66 15 20 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 22.98 20.88 0.1225 

66 15 20 354000 1770 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 22.43 20.33 0.1079 

66 15 20 354000 1770 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 22.63 20.53 0.1130 

66 15 20 354000 1770 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 22.85 20.75 0.1189 

66 15 25 344500 1722.5 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 23.26 21.16 0.1306 
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66 15 25 344500 1722.5 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.19 21.09 0.1285 

66 15 25 344500 1722.5 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.20 21.10 0.1288 

66 15 25 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 23.22 21.12 0.1294 

66 15 25 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.16 21.06 0.1276 

66 15 25 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.23 21.13 0.1297 

66 15 25 353500 1767.5 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 23.00 20.90 0.1230 

66 15 25 353500 1767.5 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 22.98 20.88 0.1225 

66 15 25 353500 1767.5 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.10 21.00 0.1259 

66 15 30 345000 1725 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 23.04 20.94 0.1242 

66 15 30 345000 1725 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.07 20.97 0.1250 

66 15 30 345000 1725 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.13 21.03 0.1268 

66 15 30 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 22.96 20.86 0.1219 

66 15 30 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 22.92 20.82 0.1208 

66 15 30 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.01 20.91 0.1233 

66 15 30 353000 1765 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 22.88 20.78 0.1197 

66 15 30 353000 1765 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 22.87 20.77 0.1194 

66 15 30 353000 1765 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 22.87 20.77 0.1194 

66 15 35 345500 1727.5 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 23.26 21.16 0.1306 

66 15 35 345500 1727.5 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.20 21.10 0.1288 

66 15 35 345500 1727.5 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.30 21.20 0.1318 

66 15 35 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 23.16 21.06 0.1276 

66 15 35 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.10 21.00 0.1259 

66 15 35 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.25 21.15 0.1303 

66 15 35 352500 1762.5 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 23.15 21.05 0.1274 

66 15 35 352500 1762.5 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.41 21.31 0.1352 

66 15 35 352500 1762.5 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.26 21.16 0.1306 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 108@54 24.05 21.95 0.1567 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 24.03 21.93 0.1560 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@214 23.85 21.75 0.1496 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 108@54 24.15 22.05 0.1603 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 24.01 21.91 0.1552 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@214 23.80 21.70 0.1479 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 108@54 23.15 21.05 0.1274 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 22.76 20.66 0.1164 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@214 22.87 20.77 0.1194 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM 64 QAM 108@54 21.71 19.61 0.0914 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM 64 QAM 1@1 21.81 19.71 0.0935 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM 64 QAM 1@214 21.92 19.82 0.0959 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM 256 QAM 108@54 19.67 17.57 0.0571 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM 256 QAM 1@1 19.72 17.62 0.0578 

66 15 40 346000 1730 DFT-s-OFDM 256 QAM 1@214 19.26 17.16 0.0520 

66 15 40 346000 1730 CP-OFDM QPSK 108@54 22.75 20.65 0.1161 

66 15 40 346000 1730 CP-OFDM QPSK 1@1 22.68 20.58 0.1143 

66 15 40 346000 1730 CP-OFDM QPSK 1@214 22.61 20.51 0.1125 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 108@54 24.10 22.00 0.1585 
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66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 24.10 22.00 0.1585 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@214 23.80 21.70 0.1479 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 108@54 24.13 22.03 0.1596 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.95 21.85 0.1531 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@214 23.78 21.68 0.1472 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 108@54 23.20 21.10 0.1288 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 23.21 21.11 0.1291 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@214 22.95 20.85 0.1216 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 64 QAM 108@54 21.74 19.64 0.0920 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 64 QAM 1@1 21.96 19.86 0.0968 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 64 QAM 1@214 21.58 19.48 0.0887 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 256 QAM 108@54 19.72 17.62 0.0578 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 256 QAM 1@1 19.70 17.60 0.0575 

66 15 40 349000 1745 DFT-s-OFDM 256 QAM 1@214 19.32 17.22 0.0527 

66 15 40 349000 1745 CP-OFDM QPSK 108@54 22.80 20.70 0.1175 

66 15 40 349000 1745 CP-OFDM QPSK 1@1 22.71 20.61 0.1151 

66 15 40 349000 1745 CP-OFDM QPSK 1@214 22.48 20.38 0.1091 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 108@54 24.00 21.90 0.1549 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@1 23.89 21.79 0.1510 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK 1@214 23.72 21.62 0.1452 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 108@54 23.95 21.85 0.1531 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@1 23.85 21.75 0.1496 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 1@214 23.66 21.56 0.1432 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 108@54 23.08 20.98 0.1253 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@1 22.75 20.65 0.1161 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM 16 QAM 1@214 22.81 20.71 0.1178 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM 64 QAM 108@54 21.55 19.45 0.0881 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM 64 QAM 1@1 21.73 19.63 0.0918 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM 64 QAM 1@214 21.50 19.40 0.0871 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM 256 QAM 108@54 19.57 17.47 0.0558 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM 256 QAM 1@1 19.54 17.44 0.0555 

66 15 40 352000 1760 DFT-s-OFDM 256 QAM 1@214 19.20 17.10 0.0513 

66 15 40 352000 1760 CP-OFDM QPSK 108@54 22.57 20.47 0.1114 

66 15 40 352000 1760 CP-OFDM QPSK 1@1 22.49 20.39 0.1094 

66 15 40 352000 1760 CP-OFDM QPSK 1@214 22.34 20.24 0.1057 
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Frequency Stability 
NR 

Band 
SCS 
(kHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Arfcn Freq 
(MHz) 

Modulation RB Deviation 
(ppm) 

Verdict Environment 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-
OFDM  
QPSK 

100@0 0.0019 PASS NV 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-
OFDM 
QPSK 

100@0 0.0044 PASS LV 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-
OFDM 
QPSK 

100@0 0.0035 PASS HV 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-
OFDM 
QPSK 

100@0 0.0043 PASS -30℃ 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-
OFDM 
QPSK 

100@0 0.0039 PASS -20℃ 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-
OFDM 
QPSK 

100@0 0.0025 PASS -10℃ 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-
OFDM 
QPSK 

100@0 0.0049 PASS 0℃ 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-
OFDM 
QPSK 

100@0 0.0003 PASS 10℃ 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-
OFDM 
QPSK 

100@0 0.0021 PASS 20℃ 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-
OFDM 
QPSK 

100@0 0.0072 PASS 30℃ 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-
OFDM 
QPSK 

100@0 0.0065 PASS 40℃ 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-
OFDM 
QPSK 

100@0 0.0047 PASS 50℃ 

  



 

 Sporton International Inc. (Kunshan) Page Number : A7-5 of 23  

TEL : +86-512-57900158    

FCC ID: HD5-CT37X1N    

  

 

 

 FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG461912L 

 

 

 

Peak to Average Ratio 
NR 

Band 
SCS 
(kHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Arfcn Freq 
(MHz) 

Modulation RB Result 
(dB) 

Limit 
(dB) 

Verdict 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-

OFDM PI/2 
BPSK 

100@0 4.23 13 PASS 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 
DFT-s-

OFDM PI/2 
BPSK 

1@0 3.87 13 PASS 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK 100@0 4.82 13 PASS 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-
OFDM QPSK 1@0 3.72 13 PASS 
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Occupied Bandwidth 
NR 

Band 
SCS 
(kHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Arfcn Freq 
(MHz) 

Modulation RB OBW 
(MHz) 

26dB BW 
(MHz) 

66 15 5 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
QPSK 25@0 4.488 5.124 

66 15 5 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 16 
QAM 25@0 4.4659 5.093 

66 15 5 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 64 
QAM 25@0 4.4822 5.047 

66 15 5 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
256 QAM 25@0 4.4755 5.125 

66 15 10 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
QPSK 52@0 9.2836 10.01 

66 15 10 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 16 
QAM 52@0 9.2725 9.956 

66 15 10 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 64 
QAM 52@0 9.2829 9.99 

66 15 10 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
256 QAM 52@0 9.2931 10.09 

66 15 15 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
QPSK 79@0 13.399 14.19 

66 15 15 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 16 
QAM 79@0 14.079 14.9 

66 15 15 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 64 
QAM 79@0 14.106 14.85 

66 15 15 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
256 QAM 79@0 14.123 14.92 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
QPSK 106@0 18.919 19.91 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 16 
QAM 106@0 18.941 19.96 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 64 
QAM 106@0 18.921 20.42 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
256 QAM 106@0 18.921 19.99 

66 15 25 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
QPSK 133@0 23.748 24.7 

66 15 25 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 16 
QAM 133@0 23.772 24.72 

66 15 25 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 64 
QAM 133@0 23.75 24.66 

66 15 25 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
256 QAM 133@0 23.78 24.75 

66 15 30 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
QPSK 160@0 28.582 29.71 

66 15 30 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 16 
QAM 160@0 28.491 29.75 

66 15 30 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 64 
QAM 160@0 28.554 29.71 

66 15 30 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
256 QAM 160@0 28.571 29.71 

66 15 35 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
QPSK 188@0 33.627 34.8 
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66 15 35 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 16 
QAM 188@0 33.625 34.89 

66 15 35 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 64 
QAM 188@0 33.536 34.66 

66 15 35 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
256 QAM 188@0 33.5 34.7 

66 15 40 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
QPSK 216@0 38.566 40.01 

66 15 40 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 16 
QAM 216@0 38.543 39.91 

66 15 40 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 64 
QAM 216@0 38.538 39.85 

66 15 40 349000 1745.0 CP-OFDM 
256 QAM 216@0 38.563 40.03 
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QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH
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Conducted Spurious Emissions 

NR 
Band 

SCS 
(kHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) Arfcn Freq 

(MHz) Modulation RB Result Verdict 

66 15 5 342500 1712.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 5 342500 1712.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 5 342500 1712.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 5 342500 1712.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 5 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 5 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 5 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 5 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 5 355500 1777.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 5 355500 1777.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 5 355500 1777.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 5 355500 1777.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 344000 1720.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 20 344000 1720.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 344000 1720.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 20 344000 1720.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 20 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 354000 1770.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 20 354000 1770.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 
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66 15 20 354000 1770.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 20 354000 1770.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 346000 1730.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 40 346000 1730.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 346000 1730.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 40 346000 1730.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 40 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 40 349000 1745.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 352000 1760.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 40 352000 1760.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 352000 1760.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph --- 

66 15 40 352000 1760.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 
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Conducted Band Edge 
NR 

Band 
SCS 
(kHz) 

Bandwidth 
(MHz) Arfcn Freq 

(MHz) Modulation RB Result Verdict 

66 15 5 342500 1712.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 5 342500 1712.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 5 342500 1712.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 25@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 5 342500 1712.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 25@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 5 355500 1777.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@24 see graph PASS 

66 15 5 355500 1777.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@24 see graph PASS 

66 15 5 355500 1777.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 25@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 5 355500 1777.5 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 25@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 344000 1720.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 344000 1720.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 344000 1720.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 100@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 344000 1720.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 100@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 354000 1770.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@105 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 354000 1770.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@105 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 354000 1770.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 100@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 20 354000 1770.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 100@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 346000 1730.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 346000 1730.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 346000 1730.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 216@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 346000 1730.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 216@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 352000 1760.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 1@215 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 352000 1760.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 1@215 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 352000 1760.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
BPSK 216@0 see graph PASS 

66 15 40 352000 1760.0 DFT-s-OFDM 
QPSK 216@0 see graph PASS 

  



 

 Sporton International Inc. (Kunshan) Page Number : A7-20 of 23  

TEL : +86-512-57900158    

FCC ID: HD5-CT37X1N    

  

 

 

 FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG461912L 

 

 

 
B7_N66(5M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_BPSK_Edge_1RB_Left_Low_CH

 

B7_N66(5M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Edge_1RB_Left_Low_CH

 

B7_N66(5M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_BPSK_Outer_Full_Low_CH

 

B7_N66(5M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Low_CH

 

B7_N66(5M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_BPSK_Edge_1RB_Right_High_CH

 

B7_N66(5M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Edge_1RB_Right_High_CH

 



 

 Sporton International Inc. (Kunshan) Page Number : A7-21 of 23  

TEL : +86-512-57900158    

FCC ID: HD5-CT37X1N    

  

 

 

 FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG461912L 

 

 

 
B7_N66(5M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_BPSK_Outer_Full_High_CH

 

B7_N66(5M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_High_CH

 

B7_N66(20M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_BPSK_Edge_1RB_Left_Low_CH

 

B7_N66(20M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Edge_1RB_Left_Low_CH

 

B7_N66(20M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_BPSK_Outer_Full_Low_CH

 

B7_N66(20M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Low_CH

 



 

 Sporton International Inc. (Kunshan) Page Number : A7-22 of 23  

TEL : +86-512-57900158    

FCC ID: HD5-CT37X1N    

  

 

 

 FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG461912L 

 

 

 
B7_N66(20M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_BPSK_Edge_1RB_Right_High_CH

 

B7_N66(20M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Edge_1RB_Right_High_CH

 

B7_N66(20M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_BPSK_Outer_Full_High_CH

 

B7_N66(20M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_High_CH

 

B7_N66(40M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_BPSK_Edge_1RB_Left_Low_CH

 

B7_N66(40M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Edge_1RB_Left_Low_CH

 



 

 Sporton International Inc. (Kunshan) Page Number : A7-23 of 23  

TEL : +86-512-57900158    

FCC ID: HD5-CT37X1N    

  

 

 

 FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG461912L 

 

 

 
B7_N66(40M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_BPSK_Outer_Full_Low_CH

 

B7_N66(40M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Low_CH

 

B7_N66(40M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_BPSK_Edge_1RB_Right_High_CH

 

B7_N66(40M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Edge_1RB_Right_High_CH

 

B7_N66(40M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_BPSK_Outer_Full_High_CH

 

B7_N66(40M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_High_CH

 

 



 

 Sporton International Inc. (Kunshan) Page Number : B1 of B5  

TEL : +86-512-57900158    

FCC ID : HD5-CT37X1N    

  

 

 

 FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG461912L 

 

 

 

Appendix B. Test Results of Radiated Test 

Radiated Spurious Emission 

Test Engineer : Zhaohui Liang 
Temperature : 22~25℃ 

Relative Humidity : 48~52% 

Note: Pre-scanned harmonic for the different antenna combinations, we choose the worst antenna mode to 

perform final test. 

 

EN-DC_30A_n2A / LTE 10MHz + NR 20MHz / QPSK (ANT0+5) 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Lowest 

3705 -53.84  -13 -40.84  -66.10  2.64  14.90  H 

5550 -53.77  -13 -40.77  -65.63  2.94  14.80  H 

7410 -52.78  -13 -39.78  -62.55  3.39  13.16  H 

3705 -53.62  -13 -40.62  -65.88  2.64  14.90  V 

5550 -54.07  -13 -41.07  -65.93  2.94  14.80  V 

7410 -53.52  -13 -40.52  -63.29  3.39  13.16  V 

Middle 

3735 -54.38  -13 -41.38  -66.64  2.64  14.90  H 

5610 -53.26  -13 -40.26  -65.12  2.94  14.80  H 

7485 -52.82  -13 -39.82  -62.59  3.39  13.16  H 

3735 -54.81  -13 -41.81  -67.07  2.64  14.90  V 

5610 -53.59  -13 -40.59  -65.45  2.94  14.80  V 

7485 -53.10  -13 -40.10  -62.87  3.39  13.16  V 

Highest 

3780 -54.61  -13 -41.61  -66.87  2.64  14.90  H 

5670 -53.23  -13 -40.23  -65.09  2.94  14.80  H 

7560 -52.59  -13 -39.59  -62.36  3.39  13.16  H 

3780 -54.00  -13 -41.00  -66.26  2.64  14.90  V 

5670 -53.60  -13 -40.60  -65.46  2.94  14.80  V 

7560 -52.67  -13 -39.67  -62.44  3.39  13.16  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 
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5G NR n25 / NR 40MHz / QPSK(ANT0) 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Lowest 

3705 -54.69  -13 -41.69  -66.95  2.64  14.90  H 

5550 -53.99  -13 -40.99  -65.85  2.94  14.80  H 

7410 -53.55  -13 -40.55  -63.32  3.39  13.16  H 

3705 -54.17  -13 -41.17  -66.43  2.64  14.90  V 

5550 -53.93  -13 -40.93  -65.79  2.94  14.80  V 

7410 -53.38  -13 -40.38  -63.15  3.39  13.16  V 

Middle 

3729.18 -54.72  -13 -41.72  -66.98  2.64  14.90  H 

5595 -53.78  -13 -40.78  -65.64  2.94  14.80  H 

7455 -52.54  -13 -39.54  -62.31  3.39  13.16  H 

3735 -54.75  -13 -41.75  -67.01  2.64  14.90  V 

5593.77 -53.82  -13 -40.82  -65.68  2.94  14.80  V 

7458.36 -52.96  -13 -39.96  -62.73  3.39  13.16  V 

Highest 

3750 -53.90  -13 -40.90  -66.16  2.64  14.90  H 

5610 -53.68  -13 -40.68  -65.54  2.94  14.80  H 

7515 -52.81  -13 -39.81  -62.58  3.39  13.16  H 

3750 -53.99  -13 -40.99  -66.25  2.64  14.90  V 

5610 -53.89  -13 -40.89  -65.75  2.94  14.80  V 

7515 -53.03  -13 -40.03  -62.80  3.39  13.16  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

EN-DC_12A_n25A / LTE 10MHz + NR 40MHz / QPSK (ANT0+0) 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Lowest 

3705 -54.20  -13 -41.20  -66.46  2.64  14.90  H 

5550 -54.08  -13 -41.08  -65.94  2.94  14.80  H 

7410 -53.34  -13 -40.34  -63.11  3.39  13.16  H 

3705 -54.38  -13 -41.38  -66.64  2.64  14.90  V 

5550 -53.82  -13 -40.82  -65.68  2.94  14.80  V 

7410 -53.24  -13 -40.24  -63.01  3.39  13.16  V 

Middle 

3735 -54.47  -13 -41.47  -66.73  2.64  14.90  H 

5595 -53.59  -13 -40.59  -65.45  2.94  14.80  H 

7455 -52.88  -13 -39.88  -62.65  3.39  13.16  H 

3735 -54.44  -13 -41.44  -66.70  2.64  14.90  V 

5595 -53.85  -13 -40.85  -65.71  2.94  14.80  V 

7455 -53.18  -13 -40.18  -62.95  3.39  13.16  V 

Highest 

3750 -54.74  -13 -41.74  -67.00  2.64  14.90  H 

5625 -52.84  -13 -39.84  -64.70  2.94  14.80  H 

7515 -52.71  -13 -39.71  -62.48  3.39  13.16  H 

3750 -54.60  -13 -41.60  -66.86  2.64  14.90  V 

5625 -53.63  -13 -40.63  -65.49  2.94  14.80  V 

7515 -52.77  -13 -39.77  -62.54  3.39  13.16  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line.  
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5G NR n26 / NR 20MHz / QPSK(ANT1) 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

ERP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Lowest 

1632 -60.70  -13 -47.70  -67.67  1.58 10.70  H 

2448 -49.80  -13 -36.80  -58.05  2.102 12.50  H 

3264 -56.29  -13 -43.29  -65.18  2.856 13.90  H 

1632 -56.89  -13 -43.89  -63.86  1.58  10.70  V 

2448 -46.45  -13 -33.45  -54.70  2.10  12.50  V 

3264 -56.56  -13 -43.56  -65.45  2.86  13.90  V 

Middle 

1648 -60.51  -13 -47.51  -67.48  1.58 10.70  H 

2464 -43.89  -13 -30.89  -52.14  2.102 12.50  H 

3288 -56.66  -13 -43.66  -65.55  2.856 13.90  H 

1648 -53.62  -13 -40.62  -60.59  1.58  10.70  V 

2464 -45.90  -13 -32.90  -54.15  2.10  12.50  V 

3288 -56.71  -13 -43.71  -65.60  2.86  13.90  V 

Highest 

1664 -61.77  -13 -48.77  -68.74  1.58 10.70  H 

2488 -46.15  -13 -33.15  -54.40  2.102 12.50  H 

3320 -57.11  -13 -44.11  -66.00  2.856 13.90  H 

1664 -60.67  -13 -47.67  -67.64  1.58  10.70  V 

2488 -47.67  -13 -34.67  -55.92  2.10  12.50  V 

3320 -57.40  -13 -44.40  -66.29  2.86  13.90  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

EN-DC_30A_n5A / LTE 10MHz + NR 40MHz / QPSK (ANT0+1) 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

ERP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Lowest 

1648 -61.38  -13 -48.38  -68.35  1.58 10.70  H 

2472 -45.27  -13 -32.27  -53.52  2.102 12.50  H 

3304 -57.71  -13 -44.71  -66.60  2.856 13.90  H 

1648 -60.60  -13 -47.60  -67.57  1.58  10.70  V 

2472 -41.98  -13 -28.98  -50.23  2.10  12.50  V 

3304 -57.42  -13 -44.42  -66.31  2.86  13.90  V 

Middle 

1656 -61.54  -13 -48.54  -68.51  1.58 10.70  H 

2480 -45.48  -13 -32.48  -53.73  2.102 12.50  H 

3312 -57.22  -13 -44.22  -66.11  2.856 13.90  H 

1656 -61.50  -13 -48.50  -68.47  1.58  10.70  V 

2480 -40.43  -13 -27.43  -48.68  2.10  12.50  V 

3312 -57.56  -13 -44.56  -66.45  2.86  13.90  V 

Highest 

1656 -61.73  -13 -48.73  -68.70  1.58 10.70  H 

2488 -47.15  -13 -34.15  -55.40  2.102 12.50  H 

3320 -58.15  -13 -45.15  -67.04  2.856 13.90  H 

1656 -61.44  -13 -48.44  -68.41  1.58  10.70  V 

1656 -42.58  -13 -29.58  -50.83  2.10  12.50  V 

1656 -58.14  -13 -45.14  -67.03  2.86  13.90  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line.  
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5G NR n66 / NR 40MHz / QPSK(ANT0) 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Lowest 

3420 -55.71  -13 -42.71  -66.45  2.604 13.34 H 

5130 -53.44  -13 -40.44  -63.95  3.011 13.52 H 

6855 -54.45  -13 -41.45  -64.65  3.271 13.47 H 

3420 -56.66  -13 -43.66  -67.40  2.604 13.34  V 

5130 -53.43  -13 -40.43  -63.94  3.011 13.52  V 

6855 -54.18  -13 -41.18  -64.38  3.271 13.47  V 

Middle 

3450 -40.01  -13 -27.01  -50.75  2.604 13.34 H 

5175 -53.34  -13 -40.34  -63.85  3.011 13.52 H 

6915 -53.97  -13 -40.97  -64.17  3.271 13.47 H 

3450 -56.58  -13 -43.58  -67.32  2.604 13.34  V 

5175 -53.66  -13 -40.66  -64.17  3.011 13.52  V 

6915 -54.25  -13 -41.25  -64.45  3.271 13.47  V 

Highest 

3480 -56.32  -13 -43.32  -67.06  2.604 13.34 H 

5220 -53.52  -13 -40.52  -64.03  3.011 13.52 H 

6975 -54.22  -13 -41.22  -64.42  3.271 13.47 H 

3480 -55.76  -13 -42.76  -66.50  2.604 13.34  V 

5220 -54.05  -13 -41.05  -64.56  3.011 13.52  V 

6975 -54.44  -13 -41.44  -64.64  3.271 13.47  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

 

EN-DC_30A_n66A / LTE 10MHz + NR 40MHz / QPSK (ANT1+0) 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Lowest 

3420 -56.66  -13 -43.66  -67.40  2.604 13.34 H 

5130 -53.54  -13 -40.54  -64.05  3.011 13.52 H 

6855 -55.71  -13 -42.71  -65.91  3.271 13.47 H 

3420 -56.49  -13 -43.49  -67.23  2.604 13.34  V 

5130 -54.41  -13 -41.41  -64.92  3.011 13.52  V 

6855 -55.39  -13 -42.39  -65.59  3.271 13.47  V 

Middle 

3450 -57.52  -13 -44.52  -68.26  2.604 13.34 H 

5175 -53.18  -13 -40.18  -63.69  3.011 13.52 H 

6915 -56.49  -13 -43.49  -66.69  3.271 13.47 H 

3450 -57.40  -13 -44.40  -68.14  2.604 13.34  V 

5175 -54.22  -13 -41.22  -64.73  3.011 13.52  V 

6915 -56.25  -13 -43.25  -66.45  3.271 13.47  V 

Highest 

3484 -57.24  -13 -44.24  -67.98  2.604 13.34 H 

5226 -55.40  -13 -42.40  -65.91  3.011 13.52 H 

6968 -55.51  -13 -42.51  -65.71  3.271 13.47 H 

3484 -57.94  -13 -44.94  -68.68  2.604 13.34  V 

5226 -55.08  -13 -42.08  -65.59  3.011 13.52  V 

6968 -55.79  -13 -42.79  -65.99  3.271 13.47  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line.  
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EN-DC_14A_n66A / LTE 10MHz + NR 40MHz / QPSK (ANT0+5) 

Channel 
Frequency 

( MHz ) 

EIRP 

( dBm ) 

Limit 

( dBm ) 

Over 

Limit 

( dB ) 

S.G. 

Power 

( dBm ) 

TX Cable 

loss 

( dB ) 

TX Antenna  

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 

Lowest 

3424 -56.68  -13 -43.68  -67.42  2.604 13.34 H 

5136 -53.05  -13 -40.05  -63.56  3.011 13.52 H 

6848 -54.91  -13 -41.91  -65.11  3.271 13.47 H 

3424 -56.90  -13 -43.90  -67.64  2.604 13.34  V 

5136 -47.60  -13 -34.60  -58.11  3.011 13.52  V 

6848 -54.83  -13 -41.83  -65.03  3.271 13.47  V 

Middle 

3454 -56.64  -13 -43.64  -67.38  2.604 13.34 H 

5181 -51.73  -13 -38.73  -62.24  3.011 13.52 H 

6908 -54.84  -13 -41.84  -65.04  3.271 13.47 H 

3454 -57.19  -13 -44.19  -67.93  2.604 13.34  V 

5181 -52.75  -13 -39.75  -63.26  3.011 13.52  V 

6908 -54.82  -13 -41.82  -65.02  3.271 13.47  V 

Highest 

3484 -57.06  -13 -44.06  -67.80  2.604 13.34 H 

5226 -52.37  -13 -39.37  -62.88  3.011 13.52 H 

6968 -54.54  -13 -41.54  -64.74  3.271 13.47 H 

3484 -57.20  -13 -44.20  -67.94  2.604 13.34  V 

5226 -49.05  -13 -36.05  -59.56  3.011 13.52  V 

6968 -54.23  -13 -41.23  -64.43  3.271 13.47  V 

Remark: Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 




